- Other (273.552) (328.539)

D. Final balance 31/12/21 1.174.732   1.455.757

59 | Monte Titoli S.p.A.

9.2 Rates used for actuarial valuation

With regard to the discount rate the iBoxx Eurozone Corporates AA 10+ index at the last

useful date was taken as reference for the value of the said parameter.

The sensitivity analysis, performed on the main variables adopted in the actuarial

calculation of the Severance Indemnity Provisions (net of the portion referred to deferred

remuneration) of € 1,239,161 is presented below:

Sensitivity analysis of Past Service Liability

Section 11

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (items 110 – 150 – 160 - 170)

Shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2021 amounts to 113,662,389 euro (110,615,450

euro). The breakdown is as follows:

11.1 Breakdown of item 110 "Capital"

The share capital of Monte Titoli S.p.A. is composed of 16,000,000 shares, with nominal

value of 1.00 euro each, for a total amount of 16,000,000 euro.

The Company owns no treasury shares.

11.5 Other information

Composition and changes in Item 150 “Reserves”

Values at

21/12/21

Values at

31/12/20

Annual technical discount rate 0,77% 0,37%

Annual inflation rate 1,20% 1,00%

Annual rate of salary increase for managers and middle managers 2,20% 3,00%

Annual rate of salary increase for administrative staff 2,20% 2,00%

Annual rate of increase of the Employee Severance Indemnity (TFR) 2,40% 2,25%

+0.50% -0,50% +0.25% -0,25% +2,00% -2,00%

1.164.612 1.320.655   1.262.508 1.216.364  1.211.960 1.274.568

Discount rate Annual turnover rateAnnual inflation rate

Types Amount

1. Share capital 16,000,000

1.1 Ordinary shares 16,000,000

1.2. Other shares -

60 | Monte Titoli S.p.A.

The guarantee fund was set up following the Bank of Italy/Consob Measure of 22/02/2008

containing the rules governing centralized management and settlement services,

guarantee systems and relevant management companies (text supplemented and updated

at 21 March 2015). Centralised management companies are required to set up a special

guarantee fund. The provision referred to above differs from the legal reserve and is made